
 

City of North Royalton  

 
Ward 1  John T. Nickell 
Ward 2  Gary Petrusky 
Ward 3  Daniel Langshaw 
Ward 4  Paul Marnecheck 
Ward 5  Steve Muller 
Ward 6  Dan Kasaris 

Office of the Council 
 

 
Larry Antoskiewicz 

President of Council 
Laura J. Haller CPM, MMC 

Director of Legislative Services 
 
 

 
NORTH ROYALTON CITY COUNCIL 

SPECIAL MEETING AGENDA 
 

July 29, 2014                 5:45 p.m. 
 
1. Call to order 
 
2. Opening ceremony (Pledge of Allegiance) 
 
3. Roll call 
 
4. Director to read the notice of Special Meeting 
 
5. Discussion by public of current agenda items, non-debatable, five minute maximum 
 
6. SPECIAL MEETING ITEMS 
 

LEGISLATION: 
 
1ST READING CONSIDERATION 
 
14-94 – AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING THE BID OF FABRIZI TRUCKING & PAVING 
CO., INC. FOR THE STORM SEWER IMPROVEMENTS FOR THE CEDAR ESTATES 
STORM SEWER IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$1,854,877.50 AS THE LOWEST AND BEST BID, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 
 
14-95 – AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO AN 
AGREEMENT WITH DIGITAL INTEGRATED SYSTEMS FOR A CITY WIDE 
INTEGRATED PHONE SYSTEM FOR THE CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON IN AN 
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $49,776.50, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 
 
14-96 - AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO AN 
AGREEMENT WITH STAR2STAR COMMUNICATIONS FOR SOFTWARE AND 
APPLICATIONS, VOICE AND DATA AND MAINTENANCE FOR THE CITY WIDE 
INTEGRATED PHONE SYSTEM FOR A MONTHLY SERVICE CHARGE IN AN 
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $1418.28, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 

 
7. Adjournment 
 

 
13834 Ridge Road  North Royalton, Ohio 44133  ph 440.237.4260  fax 440.237.5024  www.northroyalton.org 



 
 

 
 
ORDINANCE NO. 14-94 INTRODUCED BY:  Muller, Nickell, Langshaw, Antoskiewicz 
 

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING THE BID OF FABRIZI TRUCKING & PAVING CO., INC. FOR THE 
STORM SEWER IMPROVEMENTS FOR THE CEDAR ESTATES STORM SEWER IMPROVEMENTS 

PROJECT FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $1,854,877.50 AS THE LOWEST AND BEST BID, 
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY 

 
WHEREAS: The City of North Royalton has advertised for bids for the storm sewer improvements for the 

Cedar Estates Storm Sewer Improvements Project; and 
 
WHEREAS: It has been determined that the bid of Fabrizi Trucking & Paving Co., Inc. for an amount not 

to exceed $1,854,877.50 is the lowest and best bid; and 
 
WHEREAS: Council desires to accept this bid. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON, 
COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA AND STATE OF OHIO, THAT: 
 
Section 1.  Council hereby accepts the bid of Fabrizi Trucking & Paving Co., Inc. for the storm sewer 
improvements for the Cedar Estates Storm Sewer Improvements Project for an amount not to exceed 
$1,854,877.50 as the lowest and best bid as outlined in Exhibit A attached hereto.  
 
Section 2.  The Mayor is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Fabrizi Trucking & Paving Co., Inc. in 
a form approved by the Director of Law. 
 
Section 3.  The City Engineer is hereby authorized and directed to forward a certified copy of this Ordinance 
to Fabrizi Trucking & Paving Co., Inc. and all certified checks and bonds are hereby authorized to be returned 
to the unsuccessful bidders. 
 
Section 4.  It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the 
adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this 
Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public in 
compliance with all legal requirements. 
 
Section 5.  This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure immediately necessary for the 
preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare of the city, and for the further reason that it is 
immediately necessary to accept the bid of Fabrizi Trucking & Paving Co., Inc. for the storm sewer 
improvements for the Cedar Estates Storm Sewer Improvements Project so that this work may commence. 
 
THEREFORE, provided this Ordinance receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all members elected to 
Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; 
otherwise, from and after the earliest period allowed by law. 
 
 
 
  APPROVED:      

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL       MAYOR 
 

DATE PASSED:    DATE APPROVED:      
 

         
         
ATTEST:   
     DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE SERVICES 
 
YEAS:  
  
 
NAYS:  
 



# QNTY. UNIT LABOR COST  MATERIAL 
COST UNIT PRICE TOTAL LABOR COST  MATERIAL 

COST UNIT PRICE TOTAL  LABOR COST MATERIAL 
COST UNIT PRICE TOTAL

1 ITEM 201: TREE REMOVED, 12" AND UNDER 84 EA $           90.00 $                 -   $90.00 $7,560.00 $           75.00 $             5.00 $80.00 $6,720.00  $           25.00 85 $110.00 $9,240.00
2 ITEM 201: TREE REMOVED, 18" 5 EA $         665.00 $                 -   $665.00 $3,325.00 $         590.00 $           10.00 $600.00 $3,000.00  $           50.00 600 $650.00 $3,250.00
3 ITEM 202: WALK REMOVED AND REPLACED 18614 SF $             3.00 $             2.25 $5.25 $97,723.50 $             3.58 $             2.74 $6.32 $117,640.48  $             3.00 2.75 $5.75 $107,030.50
4 ITEM 202: RAMP REMOVED AND REPLACED 156 SF $             5.00 $             6.00 $11.00 $1,716.00 $           20.67 $           23.09 $43.76 $6,826.56  $           13.00 12 $25.00 $3,900.00
5 ITEM 202: DRIVE APRON REMOVED AND REPLACED 1684 SY $           25.00 $           26.00 $51.00 $85,884.00 $           36.05 $           31.21 $67.26 $113,265.84  $           27.00 37.5 $64.50 $108,618.00
6 ITEM 253: PAVEMENT REPAIR, AS PER PLAN 308 SY $           45.00 $           35.00 $80.00 $24,640.00 $           62.52 $           77.86 $140.38 $43,237.04  $           40.00 57 $97.00 $29,876.00
7 ITEM 601: ROCK CHANNEL PROTECTION, TYPE B 8 CY $           60.00 $           55.00 $115.00 $920.00 $           41.25 $         112.09 $153.34 $1,226.72  $           50.00 90 $140.00 $1,120.00
8 ITEM 602: CONCRETE MASONRY 1 CY $         800.00 $         400.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $      1,500.00 $         819.40 $2,319.40 $2,319.40  $         700.00 1500 $2,200.00 $2,200.00
9 ITEM 603: 12" STORM SEWER 52 LF $           50.00 $           25.00 $75.00 $3,900.00 $         108.46 $           64.89 $173.35 $9,014.20  $           50.00 111.25 $161.25 $8,385.00
10 ITEM 603: 12" RCP STORM SEWER 4 LF $           65.00 $           35.00 $100.00 $400.00 $           92.50 $           61.72 $154.22 $616.88  $           65.00 129 $194.00 $776.00
11 ITEM 603: 15" STORM SEWER 295 LF $           65.00 $           35.00 $100.00 $29,500.00 $           41.45 $           45.76 $87.21 $25,726.95  $           35.00 77.5 $112.50 $33,187.50
12 ITEM 603: 15" RCP STORM SEWER 623 LF $           65.00 $           56.00 $121.00 $75,383.00 $           46.52 $           57.14 $103.66 $64,580.18  $           45.00 93.6 $138.60 $86,347.80
13 ITEM 603: 18" STORM SEWER 4 LF $           65.00 $           60.00 $125.00 $500.00 $         243.75 $         131.60 $375.35 $1,501.40  $         100.00 187.5 $287.50 $1,150.00
14 ITEM 603: 18" RCP STORM SEWER 246 LF $           68.00 $           67.00 $135.00 $33,210.00 $           47.30 $           67.15 $114.45 $28,154.70  $           50.00 107.5 $157.50 $38,745.00
15 ITEM 603: 21" STORM SEWER 694 LF $           72.00 $           67.00 $139.00 $96,466.00 $           52.83 $           69.78 $122.61 $85,091.34  $           45.00 94.7 $139.70 $96,951.80
16 ITEM 603: 24" STORM SEWER 911 LF $           78.00 $           71.00 $149.00 $135,739.00 $           56.76 $           73.42 $130.18 $118,593.98  $           47.30 100 $147.30 $134,190.30
17 ITEM 603: 27" STORM SEWER 254 LF $           78.00 $           76.00 $154.00 $39,116.00 $           55.36 $           66.19 $121.55 $30,873.70  $           48.50 102 $150.50 $38,227.00
18 ITEM 603: 30" STORM SEWER 1468 LF $           84.00 $           85.00 $169.00 $248,092.00 $           68.29 $           84.65 $152.94 $224,515.92  $           50.00 109.9 $159.90 $234,733.20
19 ITEM 603: 30" RCP STORM SEWER 726 LF $           96.00 $           77.00 $173.00 $125,598.00 $           72.44 $         108.20 $180.64 $131,144.64  $           65.00 135.6 $200.60 $145,635.60
20 ITEM 603: 36" STORM SEWER 464 LF $           87.00 $           84.00 $171.00 $79,344.00 $           58.99 $           64.23 $123.22 $57,174.08  $           41.85 116 $157.85 $73,242.40
21 ITEM 603: 42" STORM SEWER 892 LF $         131.00 $         105.00 $236.00 $210,512.00 $           66.66 $         103.09 $169.75 $151,417.00  $           60.00 138.5 $198.50 $177,062.00
22 ITEM 603: 42" RCP STORM SEWER 130 LF $         130.00 $         157.00 $287.00 $37,310.00 $           91.66 $         153.49 $245.15 $31,869.50  $           78.00 175.15 $253.15 $32,909.50
23 ITEM 603: 48" STORM SEWER 261 LF $         130.00 $           69.00 $199.00 $51,939.00 $           97.17 $           74.49 $171.66 $44,803.26  $           40.00 117.3 $157.30 $41,055.30

24 ITEM 603: RECONNECT EXISTING STORM/SANITARY LATERALS
125 EA  $         100.00  $         150.00 $250.00 $31,250.00  $         182.00  $           81.92 $263.92 $32,990.00  $           50.00 200 $250.00 $31,250.00

25 ITEM 604: GAS/WATER SERVICE VALVE ADJUSTED TO GRADE
8 EA  $         175.00  $                 -   $175.00 $1,400.00  $         100.00  $         131.25 $231.25 $1,850.00  $         130.00 80 $210.00 $1,680.00

26 ITEM 604: STORM MANHOLE (48" BASE) 22 EA $      1,000.00 $      1,740.00 $2,740.00 $60,280.00 $      1,049.63 $      1,396.07 $2,445.70 $53,805.40  $         950.00 2010 $2,960.00 $65,120.00
27 ITEM 604: STORM MANHOLE (60" BASE) 10 EA $      3,250.00 $      3,915.00 $7,165.00 $71,650.00 $      2,135.40 $      2,200.96 $4,336.36 $43,363.60  $      1,400.00 2850 $4,250.00 $42,500.00
28 ITEM 605: 6" PVC UNDERDRAIN, AS PER PLAN 132 LF $             8.00 $             7.00 $15.00 $1,980.00 $           11.71 $           10.09 $21.80 $2,877.60  $             5.00 7 $12.00 $1,584.00
29 ITEM 609: CONCRETE CURB, TYPE 3A 132 LF $           22.00 $             8.00 $30.00 $3,960.00 $             7.00 $             5.49 $12.49 $1,648.68  $           10.00 14 $24.00 $3,168.00
30 ITEM 207: EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL LUMP LUMP $      3,000.00 $         500.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $      1,200.00 $      1,134.00 $2,334.00 $2,334.00  $      2,900.00 2500 $5,400.00 $5,400.00
31 ITEM 614: MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC LUMP LUMP $      2,500.00 $         500.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $    28,000.00 $      2,000.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00  $      8,000.00 28645.1 $36,645.10 $36,645.10
32 ITEM 623: CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT STAKES LUMP LUMP $    16,000.00 $         500.00 $16,500.00 $16,500.00 $    18,000.00 $         425.00 $18,425.00 $18,425.00  $                 -   15500 $15,500.00 $15,500.00
33 ITEM 624: MOBILIZATION LUMP LUMP $    20,000.00 $      2,500.00 $22,500.00 $22,500.00 $    61,192.00 $    18,362.50 $79,554.50 $79,554.50  $    20,000.00 68000 $88,000.00 $88,000.00

34 ITEM 661: TREE: HAWTHORNE, WASHINGTON, AS PER PLAN
1 EA  $         150.00  $         165.00 $315.00 $315.00  $         200.00  $         205.90 $405.90 $405.90  $                 -   240 $240.00 $240.00

35 ITEM 661: TREE: CRAB APPLE, INDIAN MAGIC, AS PER PLAN
2 EA  $         150.00  $         165.00 $315.00 $630.00  $         200.00  $         194.90 $394.90 $789.80  $                 -   240 $240.00 $480.00

36 ITEM 661: TREE: HONEYLOCUST, SKYLINE - INERMIS, AS PER 
PLAN 1 EA  $         150.00  $         150.00 $300.00 $300.00  $         200.00  $         205.90 $405.90 $405.90  $                 -   240 $240.00 $240.00

37 ITEM 661: TREE: CRABAPPLE, INDIAN SUMMER, AS PER PLAN
9 EA  $         150.00  $         165.00 $315.00 $2,835.00  $         200.00  $         194.90 $394.90 $3,554.10  $                 -   240 $240.00 $2,160.00

38 ITEM 661: TREE: OAK, RED, AS PER PLAN 17 EA $         150.00 $         220.00 $370.00 $6,290.00 $         200.00 $         216.90 $416.90 $7,087.30  $                 -   240 $240.00 $4,080.00
39 ITEM 661: TREE: OAK, PIN, AS PER PLAN 28 EA $         150.00 $         220.00 $370.00 $10,360.00 $         200.00 $         216.90 $416.90 $11,673.20  $                 -   240 $240.00 $6,720.00

DiGioia Suburban Excavating, LLC
11293 Royalton Road

North Royalton, Ohio 44133
440-237-1978   440-237-1976

CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON)
CEDAR ESTATES STORM SEWER IMPROVEMENT

Bid Tabulation  July 25, 2014

DESCRIPTION

BIDDERS

Fabrizi Trucking & Paving Co., Inc.
389 Columbia Road

Valley City, Ohio 44280-9799
330-273-2784  330-483-3841

Rudzik Excavating, Inc.
401 Lowellville Road P.O. Box 206

Struthers, Ohio 44471
330-755-1540  330-750-1330

BID.xls BT-1 7/25/2014; 3:33 PM



# QNTY. UNIT LABOR COST  MATERIAL 
COST UNIT PRICE TOTAL LABOR COST  MATERIAL 

COST UNIT PRICE TOTAL  LABOR COST MATERIAL 
COST UNIT PRICE TOTAL

DiGioia Suburban Excavating, LLC
11293 Royalton Road

North Royalton, Ohio 44133
440-237-1978   440-237-1976

CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON)
CEDAR ESTATES STORM SEWER IMPROVEMENT

Bid Tabulation  July 25, 2014

DESCRIPTION

BIDDERS

Fabrizi Trucking & Paving Co., Inc.
389 Columbia Road

Valley City, Ohio 44280-9799
330-273-2784  330-483-3841

Rudzik Excavating, Inc.
401 Lowellville Road P.O. Box 206

Struthers, Ohio 44471
330-755-1540  330-750-1330

40 ITEM 
SPECIAL:

PRECONSTRUCTION VIDEO
LUMP LUMP  $      1,200.00  $           50.00 $1,250.00 $1,250.00  $      1,800.00  $           85.00 $1,885.00 $1,885.00  $         450.00 1050 $1,500.00 $1,500.00

41 ITEM 
SPECIAL:

SITE RESTORATION
LUMP LUMP  $    35,000.00  $    10,000.00 $45,000.00 $45,000.00  $    42,952.00  $    43,183.01 $86,135.01 $86,135.01  $    20,000.00 26000 $46,000.00 $46,000.00

42

ITEM 
SPECIAL:

DISCRETIONARY ALLOWANCE TO BE UTILIZED AS 
DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER FOR UNSCHEDULED 
WORK ITEMS NOT INCLUDED IN THIS PROPOSAL OR 
SHOWN ON THE PLANS LUMP LUMP $181,900.00 $181,900.00 $181,900.00 $181,900.00 $181,900.00 $181,900.00

$1,854,877.50 $1,859,998.76 $1,942,000.00

BID.xls BT-2 7/25/2014; 3:33 PM



# QNTY. UNIT LABOR COST  MATERIAL 
COST UNIT PRICE TOTAL LABOR COST  MATERIAL 

COST UNIT PRICE TOTAL  LABOR COST MATERIAL 
COST UNIT PRICE TOTAL

1 ITEM 201: TREE REMOVED, 12" AND UNDER 84 EA $         150.00 $                 -   $150.00 $12,600.00
2 ITEM 201: TREE REMOVED, 18" 5 EA $      1,000.00 $                 -   $1,000.00 $5,000.00
3 ITEM 202: WALK REMOVED AND REPLACED 18614 SF $             6.00 $             2.00 $8.00 $148,912.00
4 ITEM 202: RAMP REMOVED AND REPLACED 156 SF $           35.00 $             5.00 $40.00 $6,240.00
5 ITEM 202: DRIVE APRON REMOVED AND REPLACED 1684 SY $           55.00 $           20.00 $75.00 $126,300.00
6 ITEM 253: PAVEMENT REPAIR, AS PER PLAN 308 SY $           90.00 $           30.00 $120.00 $36,960.00
7 ITEM 601: ROCK CHANNEL PROTECTION, TYPE B 8 CY $         100.00 $           60.00 $160.00 $1,280.00
8 ITEM 602: CONCRETE MASONRY 1 CY $      3,000.00 $         300.00 $3,300.00 $3,300.00
9 ITEM 603: 12" STORM SEWER 52 LF $         100.00 $           40.00 $140.00 $7,280.00
10 ITEM 603: 12" RCP STORM SEWER 4 LF $         175.00 $           90.00 $265.00 $1,060.00
11 ITEM 603: 15" STORM SEWER 295 LF $         105.00 $           45.00 $150.00 $44,250.00
12 ITEM 603: 15" RCP STORM SEWER 623 LF $         110.00 $           55.00 $165.00 $102,795.00
13 ITEM 603: 18" STORM SEWER 4 LF $         190.00 $         120.00 $310.00 $1,240.00
14 ITEM 603: 18" RCP STORM SEWER 246 LF $         120.00 $           65.00 $185.00 $45,510.00
15 ITEM 603: 21" STORM SEWER 694 LF $         130.00 $           85.00 $215.00 $149,210.00
16 ITEM 603: 24" STORM SEWER 911 LF $         130.00 $           85.00 $215.00 $195,865.00
17 ITEM 603: 27" STORM SEWER 254 LF $         135.00 $           95.00 $230.00 $58,420.00
18 ITEM 603: 30" STORM SEWER 1468 LF $         135.00 $           95.00 $230.00 $337,640.00
19 ITEM 603: 30" RCP STORM SEWER 726 LF $         150.00 $         110.00 $260.00 $188,760.00
20 ITEM 603: 36" STORM SEWER 464 LF $         140.00 $         100.00 $240.00 $111,360.00
21 ITEM 603: 42" STORM SEWER 892 LF $         150.00 $         110.00 $260.00 $231,920.00
22 ITEM 603: 42" RCP STORM SEWER 130 LF $         175.00 $         145.00 $320.00 $41,600.00
23 ITEM 603: 48" STORM SEWER 261 LF $         165.00 $         125.00 $290.00 $75,690.00

24 ITEM 603: RECONNECT EXISTING STORM/SANITARY LATERALS
125 EA  $         130.00  $           60.00 $190.00 $23,750.00

25 ITEM 604: GAS/WATER SERVICE VALVE ADJUSTED TO GRADE
8 EA  $         575.00  $         225.00 $800.00 $6,400.00

26 ITEM 604: STORM MANHOLE (48" BASE) 22 EA $      3,500.00 $      2,000.00 $5,500.00 $121,000.00
27 ITEM 604: STORM MANHOLE (60" BASE) 10 EA $      4,500.00 $      3,000.00 $7,500.00 $75,000.00
28 ITEM 605: 6" PVC UNDERDRAIN, AS PER PLAN 132 LF $           15.00 $           10.00 $25.00 $3,300.00
29 ITEM 609: CONCRETE CURB, TYPE 3A 132 LF $           45.00 $           10.00 $55.00 $7,260.00
30 ITEM 207: EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL LUMP LUMP $    11,300.00 $      4,200.00 $15,500.00 $15,500.00
31 ITEM 614: MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC LUMP LUMP $    31,000.00 $      6,800.00 $37,800.00 $37,800.00
32 ITEM 623: CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT STAKES LUMP LUMP $    18,000.00 $      1,200.00 $19,200.00 $19,200.00
33 ITEM 624: MOBILIZATION LUMP LUMP $  100,000.00 $                 -   $100,000.00 $100,000.00

34 ITEM 661: TREE: HAWTHORNE, WASHINGTON, AS PER PLAN
1 EA  $         500.00  $         300.00 $800.00 $800.00

35 ITEM 661: TREE: CRAB APPLE, INDIAN MAGIC, AS PER PLAN
2 EA  $         500.00  $         275.00 $775.00 $1,550.00

36 ITEM 661: TREE: HONEYLOCUST, SKYLINE - INERMIS, AS PER 
PLAN 1 EA  $         500.00  $         300.00 $800.00 $800.00

37 ITEM 661: TREE: CRABAPPLE, INDIAN SUMMER, AS PER PLAN
9 EA  $         500.00  $         275.00 $775.00 $6,975.00

38 ITEM 661: TREE: OAK, RED, AS PER PLAN 17 EA $         500.00 $         300.00 $800.00 $13,600.00
39 ITEM 661: TREE: OAK, PIN, AS PER PLAN 28 EA $         500.00 $         300.00 $800.00 $22,400.00

CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON)
CEDAR ESTATES STORM SEWER IMPROVEMENT

Bid Tabulation  July 25, 2014

BIDDERS

Mark Haynes Construction, Inc.
3130 St. Rt. 18 E

Norwalk, Ohio 44857
419-663-2457   419-663-3457

DESCRIPTION

BID.xls BT-3 7/25/2014; 3:33 PM



# QNTY. UNIT LABOR COST  MATERIAL 
COST UNIT PRICE TOTAL LABOR COST  MATERIAL 

COST UNIT PRICE TOTAL  LABOR COST MATERIAL 
COST UNIT PRICE TOTAL

CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON)
CEDAR ESTATES STORM SEWER IMPROVEMENT

Bid Tabulation  July 25, 2014

BIDDERS

Mark Haynes Construction, Inc.
3130 St. Rt. 18 E

Norwalk, Ohio 44857
419-663-2457   419-663-3457

DESCRIPTION

40 ITEM 
SPECIAL:

PRECONSTRUCTION VIDEO
LUMP LUMP  $      4,100.00  $         400.00 $4,500.00 $4,500.00

41 ITEM 
SPECIAL:

SITE RESTORATION
LUMP LUMP  $    29,000.00  $      6,800.00 $35,800.00 $35,800.00

42

ITEM 
SPECIAL:

DISCRETIONARY ALLOWANCE TO BE UTILIZED AS 
DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER FOR UNSCHEDULED 
WORK ITEMS NOT INCLUDED IN THIS PROPOSAL OR 
SHOWN ON THE PLANS LUMP LUMP $181,900.00 $181,900.00

$2,610,727.00

BID.xls BT-4 7/25/2014; 3:33 PM



 
 

 
 
ORDINANCE NO. 14-95 INTRODUCED BY:  Mayor Stefanik, Antoskiewicz 
 

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH 
DIGITAL INTEGRATED SYSTEMS FOR A CITY WIDE INTEGRATED PHONE SYSTEM FOR 

THE CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $49,776.50, AND 
DECLARING AN EMERGENCY 

 
WHEREAS: The City of North Royalton has sought proposals for a city wide integrated phone system and 

equipment; and 
 
WHEREAS: Having received the various proposals and having been advised by our consultant on the 

matter, Council finds that the proposal of Digital Integrated Systems will serve the city’s best 
interests; and  

 
WHEREAS: It is therefore necessary to authorize the Mayor to enter into the proposed agreement. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON, 
COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA AND STATE OF OHIO, THAT: 
 
Section 1.  The Mayor is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with Digital Integrated Systems for a 
city wide integrated phone system for the City of North Royalton in an amount not to exceed $49,776.50, 
pursuant to terms and conditions approved by the Director of Law and substantially similar to a copy of which 
is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated as if fully rewritten. 
 
Section 2.  It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the 
adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this 
Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public in 
compliance with all legal requirements. 
 
Section 3.  This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure immediately necessary for the 
preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare of the city, and for the further reason that it is 
immediately necessary to authorize the Mayor to enter into an agreement with Digital Integrated Systems for a 
city wide integrated phone system for the City of North Royalton. 
 
THEREFORE, provided this Ordinance receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all members elected to 
Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; 
otherwise, from and after the earliest period allowed by law. 
 
 
 
  APPROVED:      

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL       MAYOR 
 

DATE PASSED:    DATE APPROVED:      
 

         
         
ATTEST:   
     DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE SERVICES 
 
YEAS:  
  
 
NAYS:  
 
 



 
 

 
 
ORDINANCE NO. 14-96 INTRODUCED BY:  Mayor Stefanik, Antoskiewicz 
 

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH 
STAR2STAR COMMUNICATIONS FOR SOFTWARE AND APPLICATIONS, VOICE AND 

DATA AND MAINTENANCE FOR THE CITY WIDE INTEGRATED PHONE SYSTEM FOR A 
MONTHLY SERVICE CHARGE IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $1418.28, AND 

DECLARING AN EMERGENCY 
 
WHEREAS: Council desires to provide reliable and technologically advanced communication services for 

the new city hall and finds that the proposed agreement with Star2Star Communications will 
meet the needs previously determined; and  

 
WHEREAS: It is therefore necessary to authorize the Mayor to enter into an agreement for these services. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON, 
COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA AND STATE OF OHIO, THAT: 
 
Section 1.  The Mayor is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with Star2Star Communications for 
software and applications, voice and data and maintenance for the city wide phone system for the City of 
North Royalton in an amount not to exceed $1418.28 per month, pursuant to terms and conditions approved by 
the Director of Law and substantially similar to a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and 
incorporated as if fully rewritten. 
 
Section 2.  It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the 
adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this 
Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public in 
compliance with all legal requirements. 
 
Section 3.  This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure immediately necessary for the 
preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare of the city, and for the further reason that it is 
immediately necessary to authorize the Mayor to enter into an agreement with Star2Star Communications for 
software and applications, voice and data and maintenance for the city wide phone system for the City of 
North Royalton. 
 
THEREFORE, provided this Ordinance receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all members elected to 
Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; 
otherwise, from and after the earliest period allowed by law. 
 
 
 
  APPROVED:      

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL       MAYOR 
 

DATE PASSED:    DATE APPROVED:      
 

         
         
ATTEST:   
     DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE SERVICES 
 
YEAS:  
  
 
NAYS:  
 


	Meeting Agenda 072914
	14-094 Cedar Estates
	14-094 Cedar Estates EXHIBIT A
	14-095 DIS
	14-096 Star2Star

